

No. 19-1401

In the Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL HUGHES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF INVESTMENT LAW SCHOLARS
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID A. REISER
LEILA BIJAN
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M St NW Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 778-1854
dreiser@zuckerman.com
lbijan@zuckerman.com

WILLIAM A. BIRDTHISTLE
Counsel of Record
CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE
OF LAW
565 West Adams Street
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 906-5367
wbirdthistle@kentlaw.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Introduction and Summary of Argument..... | 4 |
| Argument..... | 7 |
| I. Investors Are Predictably Harmed When Plan Menus Include Imprudently Selected Investment Options | 7 |
| A. The Fees Associated with Retirement Plan Investments Are a Significant Problem for Investors | 7 |
| B. Not All Investment Funds Are Prudent to Include in Plan Menus | 11 |
| C. Including Imprudent Options in Plan Menus Predictably Harms Investors | 14 |
| D. Conflicts of Interest Infect the Menu Construction Process | 18 |
| II. The Court Should Not Allow a “Large Menu Defense” to Fiduciary Breaches..... | 21 |
| A. Large Retirement Plan Menus Do More Harm than Good..... | 21 |
| B. The Decision Below Would Encourage Fiduciaries to Discount the Interests of Plan Participants When Designing Menus..... | 24 |
| Conclusion | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 2020 WL 434473 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020) | 10 |
| <i>Marshall v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 5668935 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2020) | 9 |
| <i>Tibble v. Edison International</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015) | 10, 25 |
| <i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019)..... | 10 |
| STATUTES | |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a-78pp | 17 |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 80b-1 to -21 | 17 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(ii)..... | 7 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) | 7, 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C). | 21 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| A LOOK AT 401(K) PLAN FEES, U.S. DEP’T LAB. (Sept. 2019)..... | 7 |
| BRIGHTSCOPE & INV. CO. INST., THE BRIGHTSCOPE/ICI DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN PROFILE: A CLOSE LOOK AT 401(K) PLANS, 2017 (Aug. 2020)..... | 9, 10 |
| David W. Arey, <i>A Duty to Act When 401(k) Plan Annual Operating Expenses Are Excessive</i> , 68 J. FIN. SERV. PROS. 69 (2014)..... | 19 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| DELOITTE, 2019 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION BENCHMARKING SURVEY REPORT (2019) | 9 |
| Donald B. Keim & Olivia S. Mitchell, <i>Simplifying Choices in Defined Contribution Retirement Plan Design: A Case Study</i> , 17 J. PENSION ECON. & FIN. 363 (2018) | 23 |
| Edwin J. Elton, Martin J. Gruber & Jeffrey A. Busse, <i>Are Investors Rational? Choices Among Index Funds</i> , 59 J. FIN. 261 (2004) | 15 |
| FIN. INDUS. REGULATORY AUTH., FINRA MANUAL § 2111 (2014) | 17 |
| Ian Ayres & Edward Fox, <i>Alpha Duties: The Search for Excess Returns and Appropriate Fiduciary Duties</i> , 97 TEX. L. REV. 445 (2019)..... | 17 |
| Ian Ayres & Quinn Curtis, <i>Beyond Diversification: The Pervasive Problem of Excessive Fees and Dominated Funds in 401(k) Plans</i> , 124 YALE L.J. 1476 (2015) | 8, 9, 16 |
| James Duvall, <i>Trends in the Expenses and Fees of Fund, 2020</i> , ICI RSCH. PERSP., Mar. 2021 | 8 |
| JAMES J. Choi, David Laibson & Brigitte C. Madrian, <i>Why Does the Law of One Price Fail? An Experiment on Index Mutual Funds</i> , 23 REV. FIN. STUDS. 1405 (2010) | 15 |
| Javier Gil-Bazo & Pablo Ruiz-Verdú, <i>The Relation between Price and Performance in the Mutual Fund Industry</i> , 64 J. FIN. 2153 (2009) | 13, 14 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Jeffrey R. Brown, Nellie Liang & Scott Weisbenner, <i>Individual Account Investment Options and Portfolio Choice: Behavioral Lessons from 401(k) Plans</i> , 91 J. PUB. ECON. 1992 (2007)..... | 16 |
| Jill E. Fisch, <i>Rethinking the Regulation of Securities Intermediaries</i> , 158 U. PA. L. REV. 1961 (2010)..... | 14 |
| Jonathan B. Berk & Jules H. van Binsbergen, <i>Measuring Skill in the Mutual Fund Industry</i> , J. FIN. ECON., Oct. 2015 | 13 |
| Julie R. Agnew & Lisa R. Szykman, <i>Asset Allocation and Information Overload: The Influence of Information Display, Asset Choice, and Investor Experience</i> , 6 J. BEHAV. FIN. 57 (2005) | 23 |
| Mark Carhart, <i>On Persistence in Mutual Fund Performance</i> , 52 J. FIN. 57 (1997) | 13 |
| Mercer Bullard, <i>The Social Costs of Choice, Free Market Ideology and the Empirical Consequences of the 401(k) Plan Large Menu Defense</i> , 20 CONN. INS. L.J. 335 (2014)..... | 21 |
| Ning Tang, Olivia S. Mitchell, Gary R. Mottola & Stephen P. Utkus, <i>The Efficiency of Sponsor and Participant Portfolio Choices in 401(k) Plans</i> , 94 J. PUB. ECON. 1073 (2010) | 22 |
| RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODUCTS LIABILITY § 2 cmt. m (AM. L. INST. 1998) | 18 |
| RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODUCTS LIABILITY § 3 cmt. p (AM. L. INST. 1998) | 18 |

| | |
|---|----|
| RICHARD H. THALER & CASS R. SUNSTEIN, NUDGE: IMPROVING DECISIONS ABOUT HEALTH, WEALTH, AND HAPPINESS (2008)..... | 16 |
| Ryan Bubb & Richard H. Pildes, <i>How Behavioral Economics Trims Its Sails and Why</i> , 127 HARV. L. REV. 1593 (2014)..... | 16 |
| Ryan Bubb, Patrick Corrigan & Patrick L. Warren, <i>A Behavioral Contract Theory Perspective on Retirement Savings</i> , 47 CONN. L. REV. 1317..... | 17 |
| Sheena Sethi-Iyengar, Gur Huberman & Wei Jiang, <i>How Much Choice is Too Much? Contributions to 401(k) Retirement Plans</i> , in PENSION DESIGN AND STRUCTURE (Olivia S. Mitchell & Stephen P. Utkus eds., 2004)..... | 23 |
| Sheldon M. Geller, <i>401(k) Revenue Sharing Creates Employer Liability</i> , CPA J., Dec. 2015 | 19 |
| Shlomo Benartzi & Richard H. Thaler, <i>Naive Diversification Strategies in Defined Contribution Saving Plans</i> , 91 AM. ECON. REV. 79 (2001)..... | 15 |
| FED. RET. THRIFT INV. BD., THRIFT SAVINGS FUND, FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019 (2021) | 23 |
| UNIF. PRUDENT INV. ACT §§ 2, 7 (1994)..... | 17 |
| Veronika K. Pool, Clemens Sialm & Irina Stefanescu, <i>It Pays to Set the Menu: Mutual Fund Investment Options in 401(k) Plans</i> , 71 J. FIN. 1779 (2016) | 20 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2(f)..... | 7 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1(b)(1)(i)..... | 11 |
